

NO. 46735-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

KITSAP COUNTY CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' GUILD, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellant,

vs.

KITSAP COUNTY and KITSAP COUNTY SHERIFF,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

TINA R. ROBINSON
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney

JACQUELYN M. AUFDERHEIDE,
WSBA No. 17374
DEBORAH A. BOE,
WSBA No. 39365
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
614 Division Street, MS-35A
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4676
(360) 337-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. Procedural History2

B. Factual History4

1. The Board’s Budget Decisions5

2. The Recession6

3. 2012 and Ongoing Revenue Problems.....8

4. The Kitsap County Jail.....9

5. The Demand to Bargain Decision to Reduce Staffing.....11

6. Collective Bargaining and Civil Service Rules14

III. ARGUMENT16

A. Due to the Additional and Unique Burdens Placed On
Government Agencies, Courts Consistently Conclude
That Government Cannot Bargain Budgetary Decisions
That Result In Staff Reductions18

1. The County has a right and a duty to establish a budget
without bargaining it first with the Guild18

2. The burden to the Sheriff’s Office and Kitsap County
would be intolerable if bargaining were required for
budget decisions that resulted in staff reductions20

B. The Guild’s Demand to Bargain Layoffs in all Relevant Aspects, is a Demand to Bargain a Reduction in Budget, Operations and Staffing	25
C. The <i>First National</i> Balancing Test Recognizes That Economic Motivation is a Factor Weighing in Favor of Bargaining Only When Staffing is Reduced in Order to Contract Out the Same Work.....	27
D. PERC’s Recent Decisions Provide a List of Factors Based On <i>Fibreboard</i> and <i>First Nat’l</i> to Consider in a Balancing Test Which Weigh in the County’s Favor	31
1. Would bargaining over this sort of decision advance the process of resolving conflicts between labor and management and advance the purposes of the bargaining law?.....	35
2. What control does the union or employer have over the cause of the decision?	37
3. Would bargaining about the matter significantly abridge the employer’s freedom to manage the public’s business?.....	38
E. The Guild Has Waived Its Right to Bargain Over Layoffs When It Agreed to Adopt by Reference Civil Service Rules That Dictate the Layoff Process.....	39
F. The Remedy That Most Effectuates the Purposes of the Collective Bargaining Statute is a Declaratory Judgment Clarifying the Parties’ Obligations to Bargain.....	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Amcar Division, ACF Industries, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 592 F.2d 422 (8 th Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Arrow Automotive Industries v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 853 F.2d 223 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Bay City Education Ass'n v. Bay City Public Schools</i> , 430 Mich. 370, 422 N.W. 2d 504 (1988)	20, 36, 39
<i>Berkeley Police Association v. City of Berkeley</i> , 76 Cal. App. 3d 931, 143 Cal. Rptr. 255 (1978).....	20
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Detroit</i> , 428 Mich. 79, 404 N.W.2d 595 (1987).....	30
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 379 U.S. 203, 218 (1964).....	passim
<i>First Nat'l Maintenance v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 452 U.S. 666, 681 (1981)	passim
<i>Furniture Renters of America v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3 rd Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>I.A.F.F., Local 188, ALF-CIO v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 51 Cal.4 th 259, P.3d 845 (2011).....	31
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	45
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters, Local Union 1052 v. Public Employment Relations Commission</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 211, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).....	16, 18
<i>International Union of Police Association, Local 748 v. Kitsap County</i> , 183 Wn.App. 794, 333, P.3d 524 (2014).....	45

<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap County Correctional Officers Guild</i> , 179 Wn.App 987, 320, P.3d 70 (2013).....	43
<i>Local 195, IFPTE, ALF-CIO v. State of New Jersey</i> , 88 N.J. 393, 443 A.2d 187 (1982).....	20
<i>Local 2179, United Steelworkers v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 822 F.2d 559 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Metropolitan Council No. 23 and Local 1277, of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees ALF-CIO v. City of Center Line</i> , 414 Mich. 642, 327 N.W. 2d 822 (1982).....	20
<i>Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle v. Public Employment Relation Commission</i> , 118 Wn.2d 621, 826 P.2d 158 (1992).....	43
<i>N.L.R.B. v. McClatchy Newspapers Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Pasco Police Officers' Assn. v. City of Pasco</i> , 132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 827 (1997).....	40, 42
<i>Rialto Police Benefits Ass'n v. City of Rialto</i> , 155 Cal.App. 4 th 1295, 66 Ca. Rptr. 3d 714 (2007).....	30
<i>Spokane Education Ass'n v. Barnes</i> , 83 Wn.2d 366, 517 P.2d 1362 (1974)	passim

Administrative Decisions

<i>Assonet Trucking Co., Inc</i> , 156 NLRB No. 35 (1965).....	30
<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 6830-A (PECB, 2000)	32, 34
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , Decision 10830-A (PECB, 2012).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>City of Centralia</i> , Decision 5282-A (PECB, 1996)	32, 34
<i>City of Kirkland</i> , Decision 10883-A (PECB, 2012)	32, 33, 34
<i>City of Richland</i> , Decision 6120 (PECB, 1997)	25

<i>Griffin School District</i> , Decision 10489-A (PECB, 2010)	32
<i>In re Danvers</i> , Labor Relations Comm'n Cases MUP-2292, MUP-2299 (Mass. 1977)	18
<i>North Franklin School District</i> , Decision 5945-A (PECB, 1998).....	32
<i>Spokane County</i> , Decision 11627 (PECB, 2013).....	18
<i>State Attorney General</i> , Decision 10733 (PSRA, 2010).....	32
<i>State Corrections</i> , Decision 11060 (PSRA, 2011).....	32, 34
<i>Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dept.</i> , Decision 6929-A (PECB, 2001).....	32
<i>Technical Employees Association v. King County</i> , Decisions 10576-A, 10577-A, 10578-A (PECB, 2009)	32, 34
<i>Torrington Construction Company, Inc.</i> , 198 NLRB. No. 170 (1972)	30
<i>Wenatchee School District</i> , Decision 3240-A (PECB, 1990).....	32, 34
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Police Ass'n.</i> , Dec. 1130, at 4 (PECB 1981).....	18

Statutes

RCW 2.28.139	9
RCW 2.28.139-.140	21
RCW 36.01.060	21
RCW 36.16.090	21
RCW 36.17.010	21
RCW 36.32.120	21
RCW 36.40.071-.080	22

RCW 36.40.130	22
RCW 36.40.240	22
RCW 41.14.070	42
RCW 41.56.150(4).....	24
RCW 49.48.030	45

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 8 th Ed.....	41
